

April 28, 2023

To,

**BSE Limited**

Phiroze Jeejeeboy Towers,  
Dalal Street, Mumbai - 400 001

**BSE Scrip Code: 532528**

**National Stock Exchange of India Limited**

Exchange Plaza, Bandra Kurla Complex,  
Bandra (East) Mumbai 400 051

**NSE Code: DATAMATICS**

**Sub: Audited Standalone and Consolidated Financial Results for the quarter and year ended March 31, 2023 and Recommendation of a Final Dividend**

Dear Sir/Madam,

Pursuant to Regulations 30 and 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015 ("Listing Regulations"), we would like to intimate that the Board of Directors of the Company have, at their meeting held today, i.e., Friday, April 28, 2023 inter alia, transacted following businesses:

1. The Board has considered and approved the Audited Standalone and Consolidated Financial Results for the quarter and year ended March 31, 2023, read with the Auditors' Report.

Accordingly, we are submitting herewith the Audited Standalone and Consolidated Financial Results for the quarter and year ended March 31, 2023 along with the Auditors' Report and declaration in respect of unmodified opinion on the Audited Financial results.

2. The Board has recommended, subject to approval of shareholders, final dividend of Rs. 3.75/- per equity share of the face value of Rs. 5/- each and special dividend of Rs. 1.25/- per equity share of the face value of Rs. 5/- each for the financial year ended March 31, 2023.

The Meeting of the Board of Directors commenced at 11:00 A.M. and concluded at 02.55 P.M.

Kindly take the above on your record.

For **Datamatics Global Services Limited**

**Divya Kumat**

**EVP, Chief Legal Officer & Company Secretary**

**Encl: a/a**

**AUDITED FINANCIAL RESULTS FOR THE QUARTER AND YEAR ENDED MARCH 31, 2023**

(Rupees in crores)

	STANDALONE					CONSOLIDATED				
	Quarter ended			Year ended		Quarter ended			Year ended	
	31-Mar-23	31-Dec-22	31-Mar-22	31-Mar-23	31-Mar-22	31-Mar-23	31-Dec-22	31-Mar-22	31-Mar-23	31-Mar-22
	Audited	Unaudited	Audited	Audited	Audited	Audited	Unaudited	Audited	Audited	Audited
<b>Income from Operations</b>										
Revenue from operations	212.82	189.31	151.78	733.27	578.51	416.28	372.64	313.30	1,459.19	1,201.05
Other income	3.38	6.63	5.50	28.80	20.87	5.29	10.60	12.15	38.71	26.33
<b>Total income</b>	<b>216.20</b>	<b>195.94</b>	<b>157.28</b>	<b>762.07</b>	<b>599.38</b>	<b>421.57</b>	<b>383.24</b>	<b>325.45</b>	<b>1,497.90</b>	<b>1,227.38</b>
<b>Expenses</b>										
Purchase of products and licenses	0.35	-	-	2.86	0.68	0.90	-	-	3.64	0.83
Employees benefits expense	117.05	114.37	96.46	447.90	369.12	232.20	229.96	199.24	897.00	783.69
Finance costs	0.20	0.32	0.68	1.87	1.21	0.49	0.54	1.45	2.91	2.89
Depreciation and amortisation expense	3.07	3.03	3.79	12.57	11.83	8.85	8.78	9.17	34.95	33.30
Other expenses	53.29	44.15	29.27	161.52	106.85	99.04	83.72	62.59	315.99	223.26
<b>Total expenses</b>	<b>173.96</b>	<b>161.87</b>	<b>130.20</b>	<b>626.72</b>	<b>489.69</b>	<b>341.48</b>	<b>323.00</b>	<b>272.45</b>	<b>1,254.49</b>	<b>1,043.97</b>
Share of net profits of joint ventures accounted for using the equity method	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	(0.03)
<b>Profit before exceptional item and tax</b>	<b>42.24</b>	<b>34.07</b>	<b>27.08</b>	<b>135.35</b>	<b>109.69</b>	<b>80.09</b>	<b>60.24</b>	<b>53.00</b>	<b>243.41</b>	<b>183.38</b>
Exceptional Item (Refer Note No. 4)	-	-	-	-	33.75	-	-	(1.50)	-	8.67
<b>Profit before tax</b>	<b>42.24</b>	<b>34.07</b>	<b>27.08</b>	<b>135.35</b>	<b>143.44</b>	<b>80.09</b>	<b>60.24</b>	<b>51.50</b>	<b>243.41</b>	<b>192.05</b>
<b>Tax Expense</b>										
Current tax	11.18	8.89	6.02	33.17	24.07	14.38	15.11	6.98	51.74	38.34
Deferred tax	(0.81)	(0.06)	0.35	(0.95)	8.26	7.25	0.14	(0.46)	6.33	(1.69)
<b>Net Profit (+) / Loss (-) from Ordinary Activities after tax</b>	<b>31.87</b>	<b>25.24</b>	<b>20.71</b>	<b>103.13</b>	<b>111.11</b>	<b>58.46</b>	<b>44.99</b>	<b>44.98</b>	<b>185.34</b>	<b>155.40</b>
<b>Other Comprehensive Income</b>										
Items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss										
Actuarial gains and losses	(0.26)	(0.44)	1.94	(2.07)	(2.30)	(1.07)	(0.22)	2.20	(2.24)	(2.04)
Fair Value gain on FVOCI investments	1.00	0.22	(0.06)	1.72	15.40	(0.08)	0.22	(0.06)	0.64	2.02
Tax relating to Items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss	0.04	0.01	(0.31)	0.40	0.62	0.24	(0.04)	(0.39)	0.44	0.53
Items that will be reclassified to profit or loss	1.57	(1.03)	(0.45)	(5.06)	3.38	4.95	8.03	1.66	4.21	(4.58)
Income tax relating to Items that will be reclassified to profit or loss	(0.40)	0.26	0.11	1.27	(0.86)	(0.94)	0.23	0.55	2.83	(0.75)
<b>Total comprehensive income</b>	<b>33.82</b>	<b>24.26</b>	<b>21.94</b>	<b>99.39</b>	<b>127.35</b>	<b>61.56</b>	<b>53.21</b>	<b>48.94</b>	<b>191.22</b>	<b>150.58</b>
<b>Profit attributable to :</b>										
Owners of the company	31.87	25.24	20.71	103.13	111.11	59.72	45.87	45.62	188.95	157.48
Non Controlling Interest	-	-	-	-	-	(1.26)	(0.88)	(0.64)	(3.61)	(2.08)
<b>Net Profit/Loss after taxes, non controlling interest</b>	<b>31.87</b>	<b>25.24</b>	<b>20.71</b>	<b>103.13</b>	<b>111.11</b>	<b>58.46</b>	<b>44.99</b>	<b>44.98</b>	<b>185.34</b>	<b>155.40</b>
<b>Total comprehensive income attributable to :</b>										
Owners of the company	33.82	24.26	21.94	99.39	127.35	62.79	54.13	49.47	194.98	152.56
Non Controlling Interest	-	-	-	-	-	(1.23)	(0.92)	(0.53)	(3.76)	(1.98)
<b>Total comprehensive income</b>	<b>33.82</b>	<b>24.26</b>	<b>21.94</b>	<b>99.39</b>	<b>127.35</b>	<b>61.56</b>	<b>53.21</b>	<b>48.94</b>	<b>191.22</b>	<b>150.58</b>
<b>Paid-up equity share capital (Face Value per share Rs. 5/-)</b>	<b>29.48</b>	<b>29.48</b>	<b>29.48</b>	<b>29.48</b>	<b>29.48</b>	<b>29.48</b>	<b>29.48</b>	<b>29.48</b>	<b>29.48</b>	<b>29.48</b>
<b>Earnings Per Share (EPS)*</b>										
- Basic	5.41	4.28	3.51	17.49	18.85	10.13	7.78	7.73	32.05	26.71
- Diluted	5.41	4.28	3.51	17.49	18.85	10.13	7.78	7.73	32.05	26.71

\* EPS is not annualized for the quarter ended March 31, 2023, quarter ended December 31, 2022, and quarter ended March 31, 2022.



Datamatics Global Services Limited  
Statement of Assets and Liabilities

(Rupees in crores)

Particulars	STANDALONE		CONSOLIDATED	
	AS AT		AS AT	
	31-Mar-23	31-Mar-22	31-Mar-23	31-Mar-22
	Audited	Audited	Audited	Audited
<b>ASSETS</b>				
<b>Non-current assets</b>				
Property, plant and equipment	70.78	65.63	113.79	93.14
Capital work-in-progress	-	3.17	-	3.43
Goodwill	28.70	28.70	78.16	73.27
Other intangible assets	1.25	1.02	5.80	7.89
Right-to-use assets	2.67	3.38	20.34	13.22
<b>Financial assets</b>				
i. Investments	275.65	248.69	107.07	49.08
ii. Loans	-	0.00	-	0.00
iii. Other financial assets	1.38	4.79	10.72	12.43
Deferred tax assets (Net)	7.28	4.54	13.94	16.87
Non-current tax assets	9.59	10.13	13.28	15.46
Other non-current assets	0.74	0.92	0.83	1.59
<b>Total non-current assets</b>	<b>398.04</b>	<b>370.97</b>	<b>363.93</b>	<b>286.38</b>
<b>Current assets</b>				
<b>Financial assets</b>				
i. Investments	121.30	142.10	247.42	224.37
ii. Trade receivables	159.24	149.59	268.94	244.52
iii. Cash and cash equivalents	37.00	21.65	133.29	167.98
iv. Bank balances other than (iii) above	20.46	39.20	20.59	39.36
v. Loans	-	0.01	0.24	0.27
vi. Other financial assets	117.30	70.41	164.71	87.88
Current tax assets	10.73	5.87	11.57	6.41
Other current assets	17.42	11.23	47.84	29.76
Assets classified as held for sale	22.81	22.81	22.81	22.81
<b>Total current assets</b>	<b>506.26</b>	<b>462.87</b>	<b>917.41</b>	<b>823.36</b>
<b>Total assets</b>	<b>904.30</b>	<b>833.84</b>	<b>1,281.34</b>	<b>1,109.74</b>
<b>EQUITY AND LIABILITIES</b>				
<b>Equity</b>				
Equity share capital	29.48	29.48	29.48	29.48
Other Equity	738.02	642.56	1,018.45	827.53
<b>Equity attributable to owners of the Group</b>	<b>767.50</b>	<b>672.04</b>	<b>1,047.93</b>	<b>857.01</b>
Non-controlling interests	-	-	(7.21)	(3.59)
<b>Total equity</b>	<b>767.50</b>	<b>672.04</b>	<b>1,040.72</b>	<b>853.42</b>
<b>LIABILITIES</b>				
<b>Non-current liabilities</b>				
<b>Financial liabilities</b>				
i. Lease liabilities	1.11	1.19	12.84	6.46
ii. Other financial liabilities	0.07	0.01	4.18	1.58
Provisions	23.10	18.69	32.57	27.30
Other non-current liabilities	5.00	5.00	5.00	5.00
<b>Total non-current liabilities</b>	<b>29.28</b>	<b>24.89</b>	<b>54.59</b>	<b>40.34</b>
<b>Current liabilities</b>				
<b>Financial liabilities</b>				
i. Borrowings	-	40.00	-	48.00
ii. Lease liabilities	1.71	2.41	8.42	8.56
iii. Trade payables				
Dues of Micro and small enterprises	1.61	1.51	1.95	1.51
Dues other than Micro and small enterprises	56.65	52.48	111.49	98.39
iv. Other financial liabilities	15.00	11.11	5.58	1.73
Other current liabilities	16.73	24.99	36.83	48.08
Provisions	8.92	4.41	13.93	8.69
Current tax liabilities	6.90	-	7.83	1.02
<b>Total current liabilities</b>	<b>107.52</b>	<b>136.91</b>	<b>186.03</b>	<b>215.98</b>
<b>Total liabilities</b>	<b>136.80</b>	<b>161.80</b>	<b>240.62</b>	<b>256.32</b>
<b>Total equity and liabilities</b>	<b>904.30</b>	<b>833.84</b>	<b>1,281.34</b>	<b>1,109.74</b>



Datamatics Global Services Limited  
Cash flow Statement

(Rupees in crores)

Particulars	STANDALONE	STANDALONE	CONSOLIDATED	CONSOLIDATED
	Year ended	Year ended	Year ended	Year ended
	31-Mar-23	31-Mar-22	31-Mar-23	31-Mar-22
	Audited	Audited	Audited	Audited
<b>A. Cash flow from operating activities</b>				
Profit before share of Net Profit of Joint Ventures and Tax	135.35	143.44	243.41	192.08
<b>Adjustments for :</b>				
Depreciation and amortisation expense	12.57	11.83	34.95	33.30
Allowance for doubtful debts, advances/baddebts	0.24	-	2.11	3.35
Allowance for Doubtful debts written back	-	-	(2.59)	-
Provision no longer required, written back	(0.13)	-	(0.27)	-
Impairment in value of investment	-	-	-	1.50
Sundry balance written off / (back) (net)	(0.49)	(0.22)	(1.64)	0.16
Unwinding of interest on securities deposits	(0.04)	-	(0.04)	-
Unrealised foreign exchange (gain) / loss	(0.08)	0.41	8.68	5.15
(Profit) / loss on sale Property, Plant and Equipment (net)	(0.04)	(0.08)	(0.79)	(0.16)
Employee stock option expenses	3.45	-	3.45	0.23
Property, Plant and Equipment written off	-	0.05	-	0.05
Interest expense	1.39	1.08	2.43	2.48
Share appreciation rights expenses	-	-	2.16	1.55
Unrealised gain on fair value of financial assets	(0.56)	(2.29)	(0.90)	(2.99)
Realised gain on fair value of financial assets	-	(23.58)	-	-
Exchange gain on buy back of shares	(0.15)	(2.56)	(0.15)	(2.56)
Exchange gain on sale of investment	-	(7.61)	-	(7.61)
Profit on sale of investments (net)	(4.48)	(3.01)	(8.81)	(5.12)
Dividend income	(7.55)	(7.06)	(0.13)	(0.13)
Interest income	(6.60)	(4.33)	(9.95)	(7.59)
<b>Operating profit before working capital changes</b>	<b>132.88</b>	<b>106.08</b>	<b>271.92</b>	<b>213.70</b>
<b>Adjustments for :</b>				
(Increase) / decrease in trade receivables	(10.10)	(54.10)	(23.81)	(64.35)
(Increase) / decrease in loans	0.01	0.10	0.03	0.22
(Increase) / decrease in other financial and non-financial assets	(34.01)	(28.41)	(82.12)	53.36
Increase / (decrease) in trade payables	4.79	(2.57)	15.20	10.20
Increase / (decrease) in other financial and non-financial liabilities	1.12	4.83	(2.73)	10.34
<b>Cash generated from operations</b>	<b>94.69</b>	<b>25.92</b>	<b>178.49</b>	<b>223.46</b>
Direct taxes paid (net)	(30.72)	(23.28)	(47.78)	(41.07)
<b>Net cash flow from operating activities (A)</b>	<b>63.97</b>	<b>2.64</b>	<b>130.71</b>	<b>182.39</b>
<b>B. Cash flow from investing activities</b>				
Purchase of fixed assets / capital work-in-progress	(11.33)	(8.08)	(39.89)	(24.39)
Sale of fixed assets	0.04	0.08	0.94	0.41
Investment in subsidiaries/ acquisition of subsidiary & non controlling interest	(13.57)	(5.86)	-	(3.28)
Additional proceeds on disposed of subsidiaries in earlier years	-	-	1.14	1.48
Buy back of Equity shares of subsidiary	1.47	20.32	-	-
Redemption of preference shares of subsidiaries	-	39.05	-	-
(Purchase) / Sale of investments (net)	12.97	(73.73)	(71.68)	(112.20)
Dividend received from others	0.11	0.11	0.13	0.13
Dividend received from subsidiaries	7.44	6.95	-	-
Interest received	5.97	1.90	10.40	3.66
<b>Net cash flow used in investing activities (B)</b>	<b>3.10</b>	<b>(19.26)</b>	<b>(98.96)</b>	<b>(134.19)</b>
<b>C. Cash flow from financing activities</b>				
Proceeds from / (Repayment) of short-term borrowings	(40.00)	40.00	(48.00)	48.00
Payment of lease liabilities	(2.86)	(2.93)	(8.52)	(10.24)
Dividend paid	(7.37)	(14.74)	(7.37)	(14.74)
Interest paid	(1.49)	(0.96)	(2.55)	(2.32)
<b>Net cash flow used in financing activities (C)</b>	<b>(51.72)</b>	<b>21.37</b>	<b>(66.44)</b>	<b>20.70</b>
Net cash flow during the year (A+B+C)	15.35	4.75	(34.69)	68.90
Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the year	21.65	16.90	167.98	99.10
Less: Cash and cash equivalents of disposal/purchases on subsidiaries	-	-	-	(0.01)
<b>Net cash and cash equivalents at the end of the year</b>	<b>37.00</b>	<b>21.65</b>	<b>133.29</b>	<b>167.98</b>
<b>Cash and cash equivalents</b>				
Balances with bank:				
- in Current Account	36.88	21.33	133.06	167.55
Cash on hand	0.12	0.32	0.23	0.43
<b>Total Cash and cash equivalents</b>	<b>37.00</b>	<b>21.65</b>	<b>133.29</b>	<b>167.98</b>



## Datamatics Global Services Limited

### Segment Reporting

Operating segments are components of an enterprise for which discrete financial information is available that is evaluated regularly by the chief operating decision maker, in deciding how to allocate resources and assessing performance. The Group's chief operating decision maker is Vice Chairman and CEO.

Till the previous year the Group organised itself into two business segments i.e. 1. IT Services (IT) 2. Business Process Management (BPM), During the quarter ended 30th June, 2022, the Group organised itself into three business segments, which forms the operating segments for segment reporting. The previous period's figures have accordingly been restated.

The operating segments identified are as under:

- a. Digital Operations
- b. Digital Experiences
- c. Digital Technologies

(Rupees in crores)

Particulars	Quarter ended			Year ended	
	31-Mar-23	31-Dec-22	31-Mar-22	31-Mar-23	31-Mar-22
<b>Segment Revenue</b>					
Digital Operations	187.30	152.80	142.30	630.72	517.50
Digital Experiences	59.49	61.17	39.97	219.33	157.97
Digital Technologies	169.49	158.67	131.03	609.14	525.58
Total	416.28	372.64	313.30	1,459.19	1,201.05
Less: Inter Segment Revenue	-	-	-	-	-
<b>Revenue from Operations</b>	<b>416.28</b>	<b>372.64</b>	<b>313.30</b>	<b>1,459.19</b>	<b>1,201.05</b>
<b>Segment results</b>					
Digital Operations	43.13	29.76	29.46	139.72	103.32
Digital Experiences	16.80	16.98	6.79	57.84	23.20
Digital Technologies	15.36	3.44	6.05	10.05	33.45
Total	75.29	50.18	42.30	207.61	159.97
Less: Inter Segment Revenue	-	-	-	-	-
<b>Total Segment results</b>	<b>75.29</b>	<b>50.18</b>	<b>42.30</b>	<b>207.61</b>	<b>159.97</b>
Finance costs	0.49	0.54	1.45	2.91	2.89
Share in profit of JV	-	-	-	-	(0.03)
Exceptional Item	-	-	(1.50)	-	8.67
Other income	5.29	10.60	12.15	38.71	26.33
<b>Profit before taxes</b>	<b>80.09</b>	<b>60.24</b>	<b>51.50</b>	<b>243.41</b>	<b>192.05</b>
Tax expenses	21.63	15.25	6.52	58.07	36.65
<b>Profit after tax</b>	<b>58.46</b>	<b>44.99</b>	<b>44.98</b>	<b>185.34</b>	<b>155.40</b>

### Segment Assets and Liabilities

The assets and liabilities used in the Group's business are not identified with any of the operating segments, as these are used interchangeably between the reportable segments. The management of the Group believes that it is currently not practicable to provide segment disclosures relating to total assets and total liabilities.



**NOTES TO AUDITED CONSOLIDATED AND STANDALONE FINANCIAL RESULTS FOR THE QUARTER AND YEAR ENDED March 31, 2023:**

- 1 The audited consolidated financial results and the audited standalone financial results of the Company for the quarter and year ended March 31, 2023 have been reviewed by the Audit Committee of the Board and approved by the Board of Directors at its meeting held on April 28, 2023. The statutory auditors have expressed an unmodified audit opinion on these results
- 2 The audited standalone / consolidated financial results have been prepared in accordance with Indian Accounting Standards (Ind AS), the provisions of the Companies Act, 2013 (the Act), as applicable and guidelines issued by the Securities and Exchange Board of India (SEBI).
- 3 The Company has granted Stock Options under Performance Based Employee Stock Option Plan 2022 ("PSOP 2022"). The plan shall extend to present and future eligible employees of the Company or its Subsidiary/ies or its Group Company(ies) working exclusively for such company whether within or outside India and/or such other persons, as may be permitted from time to time, under Applicable Laws, rules and regulations and/or amendments thereto as eligible to participate in this PSOP 2022 who meet the eligibility criteria set out in the Grantee's Option Agreement in accordance with this PSOP 2022 as determined by the Compensation Committee from time to time. Stock Options shall vest based upon satisfaction of the performance criteria. The continuation of employee in the services of the Company shall be the primary requirement of the vesting. Under the PSOP 2022, 815,879 options were granted at exercise price of Rs. 5 per share.
- 4 **Exceptional Item**  
(a) **Consolidated -**  
During the quarter ended of previous year/previous year ended  
a. Impairment charges of Rs. 1.50 crores created on investments.  
b. Exchange gains of Rs. 10.17 crores, arising from buy back of equity share capital and redemption of preference share capital held in overseas subsidiaries.  
(b) **Standalone -**  
During the quarter ended of previous year/previous year ended  
a. Exchange gain of Rs. 10.17 crores, arising from buy back of equity capital and redemption of preference share capital held in its overseas subsidiary.  
b. Realized gain of Rs. 23.58 crores, on fair value of financial assets relating to redemption of preference capital held in its overseas subsidiary.
- 5 The Board of Directors have, at their meeting held on March 4, 2022, subject to obtaining the requisite approvals/consents, approved the Scheme of Amalgamation under Section 232 read with Section 230 and other applicable provisions of the Companies Act, 2013 and the rules made thereunder ("Scheme") between Delta Infosolutions Private Limited and Datamatics Global Services Limited and their respective shareholders. The Company has received a letter dated 26 August 2022 from BSE and NSE stating that there were no-adverse observations to the Scheme. Thereafter, an application was filed with the National Company Law Tribunal, Mumbai Bench, to, inter alia, seek directions for convening meetings of shareholders of the Company, for convening meeting of secured and unsecured creditors, and for serving notices to regulatory authorities. Subsequent to the same, vide hearing on 30 March 2023, a meeting of shareholders of the Company is sought to be convened on July 7, 2023 through video conferencing or other audio-visual means, the meeting of the creditors has been dispensed with, and the Company would serve notices to regulatory authorities, as directed by the NCLT, and seek requisite approvals from such regulatory authorities, to the extent required.
- 6 The figures for quarter ended March 31, 2023 and March 31, 2022 are balancing figures between the audited figures of the full financial year and the reviewed year-to-date figures up to the third quarter of the relevant financial year.
- 7 The Board has recommended total dividend of Rs. 5 per equity share (i.e 100%) of the face value of Rs. 5 each which includes Rs. 3.75/-final dividend and Rs. 1.25/- special dividend per share for the financial year ended March 31, 2023.
- 8 Previous quarter / year figures have been appropriately regrouped, recasted and reclassified wherever necessary to conform to the current year presentations.

For and on behalf of the Board  
Datamatics Global Services Limited



  
Rahul L. Kanodia  
Vice Chairman & CEO

  
Place : Mumbai  
Date : April 28, 2023

# M L BHUWANIA AND CO LLP

## CHARTERED ACCOUNTANTS

F-11, 3rd floor, Manek Mahal, 90, Veer Nariman Road, Churchgate, Mumbai - 400 020, INDIA.  
T : +91 22 6117 4949 F : +91 22 6117 4950 E : info@mlbca.in W : www.mlbca.in

### INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT ON QUARTERLY AND YEAR TO DATE AUDITED STANDALONE FINANCIAL RESULTS OF THE COMPANY PURSUANT TO THE REGULATION 33 OF THE SEBI (LISTING OBLIGATIONS AND DISCLOSURE REQUIREMENTS) REGULATIONS, 2015, AS AMENDED

To  
The Board of Directors of  
**DATAMATICS GLOBAL SERVICES LIMITED**

Report on the Audit of the Standalone Financial Results

#### Opinion

We have audited the accompanying Statement of Standalone Financial Results of **DATAMATICS GLOBAL SERVICES LIMITED** ("the Company") for the quarter and year ended March 31, 2023 ("the Statement"), attached herewith, being submitted by the Company pursuant to the requirement of Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, as amended ("Listing Regulations").

In our opinion and to the best of our information and according to the explanations given to us, these standalone financial results:

- i. are presented in accordance with the requirements of Regulation 33 of the Listing Regulations; and
- ii. give a true and fair view, in conformity with the recognition and measurement principles laid down in the applicable Indian Accounting Standards and other accounting principles generally accepted in India of the net profit, other comprehensive income and other financial information for the quarter and year ended March 31, 2023.

#### Basis for Opinion

We conducted our audit in accordance with the Standards on Auditing ("SAs") specified under section 143(10) of the Companies Act, 2013 ("the Act"). Our responsibilities under those Standards are further described in the "Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Standalone Financial Results" section of our report. We are independent of the Company in accordance with the Code of Ethics issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India together with the ethical requirements that are relevant to our audit of the financial results under the provisions of the Act, and the Rules thereunder, and we have fulfilled our other ethical responsibilities in accordance with these requirements and the Code of Ethics. We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion on the standalone financial results.



# **M L BHUWANIA AND CO LLP**

## **CHARTERED ACCOUNTANTS**

---

### **Management's and Board of Directors' Responsibilities for the Standalone Financial Results**

These standalone financial results have been prepared on the basis of the standalone annual financial statements. The Company's Management and Board of Directors are responsible for the preparation of these financial results that give a true and fair view of the net profit and other comprehensive income and other financial information in accordance with the recognition and measurement principles laid down in Indian Accounting Standards prescribed under Section 133 of the Act read with relevant rules issued thereunder and other accounting principles generally accepted in India and in compliance with Regulation 33 of the Listing Regulations.

This responsibility also includes maintenance of adequate accounting records in accordance with the provisions of the Act; for safeguarding of the assets of the Company and for preventing and detecting frauds and other irregularities; selection and application of appropriate accounting policies; making judgments and estimates that are reasonable and prudent; and the design, implementation and maintenance of adequate internal financial controls, that were operating effectively for ensuring the accuracy and completeness of the accounting records, relevant to the preparation and presentation of the standalone financial results that give a true and fair view and are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

In preparing the standalone financial results, the Management and Board of Directors are responsible for assessing the Company's ability to continue as a going concern, disclosing, as applicable, matters related to going concern and using the going concern basis of accounting unless the Board of Directors either intends to liquidate the Company or to cease operations, or has no realistic alternative but to do so.

The Board of Directors is also responsible for overseeing the Company's financial reporting process.

### **Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Standalone Financial Results**

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the standalone financial results as a whole are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor's report that includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance, but is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with SAs will always detect a material misstatement when it exists. Misstatements can arise from fraud or error and are considered material if, individually or in the aggregate, they could reasonably be expected to influence the economic decisions of users taken on the basis of these standalone financial results.





# M L BHUWANIA AND CO LLP

## CHARTERED ACCOUNTANTS

As part of an audit in accordance with SAs, we exercise professional judgment and maintain professional skepticism throughout the audit. We also:

- Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the standalone financial results, whether due to fraud or error, design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks, and obtain audit evidence that is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion. The risk of not detecting a material misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting from error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of internal control.
- Obtain an understanding of internal controls relevant to the audit in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances. Under section 143(3)(i) of the Act, we are also responsible for expressing an opinion through a separate report on the complete set of standalone annual financial statements on whether the Company has adequate internal financial controls with reference to financial statements in place and the operating effectiveness of such controls.
- Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of accounting estimates and related disclosures in the standalone financial results made by the Management and Board of Directors.
- Conclude on the appropriateness of the Management's and Board of Directors' use of the going concern basis of accounting and, based on the audit evidence obtained, whether a material uncertainty exists related to events or conditions that may cast significant doubt on the Company's ability to continue as a going concern. If we conclude that a material uncertainty exists, we are required to draw attention in our auditor's report to the related disclosures in the standalone financial results or, if such disclosures are inadequate, to modify our opinion. Our conclusions are based on the audit evidence obtained up to the date of our auditor's report. However, future events or conditions may cause the Company to cease to continue as a going concern.
- Evaluate the overall presentation, structure and content of the standalone financial results, including the disclosures, and whether the standalone financial results represent the underlying transactions and events in a manner that achieves fair presentation.

We communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, the planned scope and timing of the audit and significant audit findings, including any significant deficiencies in internal control that we identify during our audit.

We also provide those charged with governance with a statement that we have complied with relevant ethical requirements regarding independence, and to communicate with them all relationships and other matters that may reasonably be thought to bear on our independence, and where applicable, related safeguards.



# M L BHUWANIA AND CO LLP

## CHARTERED ACCOUNTANTS

### Other Matters

The standalone financial results for the quarter ended on March 31, 2023 and for the corresponding quarter ended March 31, 2022 are the balancing figures between the audited figures in respect of the year ended on March 31, 2023 and March 31, 2022 and the published year to date figures up to the period December 31, 2022 and December 31, 2021, being the date of the end of the third quarter of the respective financial year, which were subject to limited review, as required under the Listing Regulations.

For M L BHUWANIA AND CO LLP  
Chartered Accountants  
FRN: 101484W/W100197

Ashishkumar Bairagra  
Partner

Membership No. 109931

UDIN: 23109931 BGXSMK2206

Place: Mumbai

Date: April 28, 2023

F-11, 3rd Floor, Manek Mahal,  
90, Veer Nariman Road, Churchgate,  
Mumbai -400 020, India.



# M L BHUWANIA AND CO LLP

## CHARTERED ACCOUNTANTS

F-11, 3rd floor, Manek Mahal, 90, Veer Nariman Road, Churchgate, Mumbai - 400 020, INDIA.  
T : +91 22 6117 4949 F : +91 22 6117 4950 E : info@mlbca.in W : www.mlbca.in

### INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT ON QUARTERLY AND YEAR TO DATE AUDITED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL RESULTS OF THE COMPANY PURSUANT TO THE REGULATION 33 OF THE SEBI (LISTING OBLIGATIONS AND DISCLOSURE REQUIREMENTS) REGULATIONS, 2015, AS AMENDED

To  
The Board of Directors of  
**DATAMATICS GLOBAL SERVICES LIMITED**

Report on the Audit of the Consolidated Financial Results

#### Opinion

We have audited the accompanying Statement of Consolidated Financial Results of **DATAMATICS GLOBAL SERVICES LIMITED** ("Holding Company") and its subsidiaries (holding company and its subsidiaries together referred to as "the Group") for the quarter and year ended March 31, 2023 ("the Statement"), attached herewith, being submitted by the Holding Company pursuant to the requirement of Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, as amended ("Listing Regulations").

In our opinion and to the best of our information and according to the explanations given to us, and based on the consideration of the reports of the other auditors on separate financial statements/ financial information of subsidiaries, these consolidated financial results:

- i. include the results of the entities listed in Annexure A;
- ii. are presented in accordance with the requirements of Regulation 33 of the Listing Regulations; and
- iii. give a true and fair view, in conformity with the recognition and measurement principles laid down in the applicable Indian Accounting Standards, and other accounting principles generally accepted in India, of the consolidated net profit, other comprehensive income and other financial information of the Group for the quarter and year ended March 31, 2023.

#### Basis for Opinion

We conducted our audit in accordance with the Standards on Auditing ("SAs") specified under section 143(10) of the Companies Act, 2013 ("the Act"). Our responsibilities under those Standards are further described in the "Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Consolidated Financial Results" section of our report. We are independent of the Group in accordance with the Code of Ethics issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India together with the ethical requirements that are relevant to our audit of the financial results under the provisions of the Act, and the Rules thereunder, and we have fulfilled our



# M L BHUWANIA AND CO LLP

## CHARTERED ACCOUNTANTS

---

other ethical responsibilities in accordance with these requirements and the Code of Ethics. We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained along with the consideration of audit report of other auditors referred to in the paragraph titled "Other Matters" below, is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion on the consolidated financial results.

### **Management's and Board of Directors' Responsibilities for the Consolidated Financial Results**

These consolidated financial results have been prepared on the basis of the consolidated annual financial statements. The Holding Company's Management and Board of Directors are responsible for the preparation and presentation of these consolidated financial results that give a true and fair view of the consolidated net profit and other comprehensive income and other financial information of the Group in accordance with the recognition and measurement principles laid down in applicable Indian Accounting Standard prescribed under Section 133 of the Act read with relevant rules issued thereunder and other accounting principles generally accepted in India and in compliance with Regulation 33 of the Listing Regulations.

The respective Management and Board of Directors of the entities included in the Group are responsible for maintenance of adequate accounting records in accordance with the provisions of the Act; for safeguarding of the assets of the each entity and for preventing and detecting frauds and other irregularities; selection and application of appropriate accounting policies; making judgments and estimates that are reasonable and prudent; and the design, implementation and maintenance of adequate internal financial controls, that were operating effectively for ensuring accuracy and completeness of the accounting records, relevant to the preparation and presentation of the consolidated financial results that give a true and fair view and are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, which have been used for the purpose of preparation of the consolidated financial results by the Board of Directors of the Holding Company, as aforesaid.

In preparing the consolidated financial results, the respective Management and Board of Directors of the entities included in the Group are responsible for assessing the ability of the respective entity to continue as a going concern, disclosing, as applicable, matters related to going concern and using the going concern basis of accounting unless the respective Board of Directors either intends to liquidate the entity or to cease operations, or has no realistic alternative but to do so.

The respective Board of Directors of the companies included in the Group are responsible for overseeing the financial reporting process of the entities in the Group.

### **Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Consolidated Financial Results**

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the consolidated financial results as a whole are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor's report that includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of



# M L BHUWANIA AND CO LLP

## CHARTERED ACCOUNTANTS

---

assurance, but is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with SAs will always detect a material misstatement when it exists. Misstatements can arise from fraud or error and are considered material if, individually or in the aggregate, they could reasonably be expected to influence the economic decisions of users taken on the basis of these consolidated financial results.

As part of an audit in accordance with SAs, we exercise professional judgment and maintain professional skepticism throughout the audit. We also:

- Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the consolidated financial results, whether due to fraud or error, design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks, and obtain audit evidence that is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion. The risk of not detecting a material misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting from error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of internal control.
- Obtain an understanding of internal controls relevant to the audit in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances. Under section 143(3)(i) of the Act, we are also responsible for expressing an opinion through a separate report on the complete set of consolidated annual financial statements on whether the Company has adequate internal financial controls with reference to financial statements in place and the operating effectiveness of such controls.
- Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of accounting estimates and related disclosures in the consolidated financial results made by the Management and Board of Directors.
- Conclude on the appropriateness of the Management's and Board of Directors' use of the going concern basis of accounting and, based on the audit evidence obtained, whether a material uncertainty exists related to events or conditions that may cast significant doubt on the ability of the Group to continue as a going concern. If we conclude that a material uncertainty exists, we are required to draw attention in our auditor's report to the related disclosures in the consolidated financial results or, if such disclosures are inadequate, to modify our opinion. Our conclusions are based on the audit evidence obtained up to the date of our auditor's report. However, future events or conditions may cause the Group to cease to continue as a going concern.
- Evaluate the overall presentation, structure and content of the consolidated financial results, including the disclosures, and whether the consolidated financial results represent the underlying transactions and events in a manner that achieves fair presentation.
- Obtain sufficient appropriate audit evidence regarding the financial results/financial information of the entities within the Group to express an opinion on the consolidated financial results. We are responsible for the direction, supervision and performance of the audit of financial information of such entities included in the consolidated financial



# M L BHUWANIA AND CO LLP

## CHARTERED ACCOUNTANTS

results of which we are the independent auditors. For the other entities included in the consolidated financial results, which have been audited by other auditors, such other auditors remain responsible for the direction, supervision and performance of the audits carried out by them. We remain solely responsible for our audit opinion. Our responsibilities in this regard are further described in para titled as “Other Matters” in this audit report.

We communicate with those charged with governance of the Holding Company and such other entities included in the consolidated financial results of which we are the independent auditors regarding, among other matters, the planned scope and timing of the audit and significant audit findings, including any significant deficiencies in internal control that we identify during our audit.

We also provide those charged with governance with a statement that we have complied with relevant ethical requirements regarding independence, and to communicate with them all relationships and other matters that may reasonably be thought to bear on our independence, and where applicable, related safeguards.

We also performed procedures in accordance with the Circular No. CIR/CFD/CMD1/44/2020 issued by the SEBI under Regulation 33(8) of the Listing Regulations, as amended, to the extent applicable.

### Other Matters

1. The consolidated financial results include the audited financial results of twelve subsidiaries (including six stepdown subsidiaries) which reflect, before consolidation adjustments, total assets of Rs. 834.94 crores as at March 31, 2023, total revenue of Rs. 268.73 crores and Rs. 984.73 crores for the quarter and year ended March 31, 2023 respectively, net profit of Rs. 35.53 crores and Rs. 109.20 crores and total comprehensive income of Rs. 37.91 crores and Rs. 111.77 crores for the quarter and year ended March 31, 2023 respectively and net outflow of cash Rs. 44.95 crores for the year ended March 31, 2023 respectively, which have been audited by their respective independent auditors. The independent auditors’ reports on the financial statements/ financial results/financial information of these entities have been furnished to us by the Management and our opinion on the consolidated financial results, in so far as it relates to the amounts and disclosures included in respect of these entities, is based solely on the audit report of the other auditors and the procedures performed by us are as stated in the preceding paragraphs.

Our opinion on the consolidated financial results is not modified in respect of the above matters with respect to our reliance on the work done and the reports of the other auditors.

2. The consolidated financial results include the unaudited financial statements certified by the Management of four subsidiaries (including three step down subsidiaries) which reflect, before consolidation adjustments, total assets of Rs.3.34 crores as at March 31,



# M L BHUWANIA AND CO LLP

## CHARTERED ACCOUNTANTS

2023, total revenue of Rs. 1.04 crores and Rs. 3.61 crores for the quarter and year ended March 31, 2023 respectively, net profit/(loss) of (-) Rs.0.01 crores and Rs. 0.05 crores and total comprehensive income/(loss) of (-) Rs. 0.01 crores and Rs. 0.06 crores for the quarter and year ended March 31, 2023 respectively and net inflow of cash Rs. 0.33 crores for the year ended March 31, 2023. The unaudited financial statements/ financial results/ financial information as approved by the respective Board of Directors of these companies have been furnished to us by the Management and our opinion on the consolidated financial results, in so far as it relates to the amounts and disclosures included in respect of these subsidiaries (including step down subsidiaries), is based solely on such unaudited financial statements/ financial results/financial information. In our opinion and according to the information and explanations given to us by the Holding Company's Board of Directors, these financial statements/ financial results / financial information are not material to the Group.

We are unable to comment upon the resultant impact, if any, on the consolidated net profit and other financial information of the consolidated financial results as at and for the year ended March 31, 2023.

Our opinion on the consolidated financial results is not modified in respect of the above matters with respect to our reliance on the financial statements / financial results/financial information certified by the Board of Directors of the respective companies.

3. The consolidated financial results for the quarter ended March 31, 2023 and for the corresponding quarter ended March 31, 2022 are the balancing figures between the audited figures in respect of the year ended March 31, 2023 and March 31, 2022 and the published year to date figures up to the period December 31, 2022 and December 31, 2021, being the date of the end of the third quarter of the respective financial year, which were subject to limited review, as required under the Listing Regulations.

For and on behalf of  
M L BHUWANIA AND CO LLP  
Chartered Accountants  
FRN: 101484W/W100197

Ashishkumar Bairagra  
Partner

Membership No. 109931  
UDIN: 23109931BGX SML9326

Place: Mumbai  
Date: April 28, 2023

F-11, 3rd Floor, Manek Mahal,  
90, Veer Nariman Road, Churchgate,  
Mumbai -400 020, India.



# M L BHUWANIA AND CO LLP

## CHARTERED ACCOUNTANTS

Annexure A to our report dated April 28, 2023

Sr. No.	Name	Subsidiary / Step down Subsidiary
1	Datamatics Information Solutions Limited	Subsidiary
2	Datamatics Foundation	Subsidiary
3	Datamatics Global Services FZ LLC	Subsidiary
4	Datamatics Global Services Inc	Subsidiary
5	Datamatics Global Services Pty Limited	Subsidiary
6	Datamatics Global Technologies AG	Subsidiary
7	Datamatics Global Technologies Limited	Subsidiary
8	Datamatics Infotech Limited	Subsidiary
9	Lumina Datamatics Limited	Subsidiary
10	Datamatics Cloud Solutions Private Limited*	Subsidiary
11	Datamatics Staffing Services Limited	Subsidiary
12	Datamatics Technologies FZ LLC#	Subsidiary
13	Lumina Datamatics Corp\$	Step down Subsidiary
14	Lumina Datamatics GMBH	Step down Subsidiary
15	Lumina Datamatics Inc.	Step down Subsidiary
16	Datamatics Robotics Software Limited	Step down Subsidiary
17	RJ Globus Inc.	Step down Subsidiary
18	Datamatics Global Services Corp.	Step down Subsidiary
19	Lumina Datamatics UK Limited^	Step down Subsidiary
20	Datamatics Robotics Software Inc	Step down Subsidiary
21	LDR eRetail Limited	Step down Subsidiary
22	Datamatics Global Services BV	Step down Subsidiary
23	Sunrise Setting Limited**	Step down Subsidiary

\* Datamatics Cloud Solutions Private Limited was incorporated as Subsidiary Company w.e.f. 15.12.2022.

#Datamatics Technologies FZ LLC was incorporated as wholly owned subsidiary of Datamatics Global Services Limited with effect from 17.03.2023.

\$Lumina Datamatics Corp was incorporated as wholly owned Subsidiary of Lumina Datamatics Inc. with effect from 18.01.2023.

^Lumina Datamatics UK Limited was incorporated as wholly owned subsidiary of Lumina Datamatics Limited with effect from 06.06.2022.

\*\*Lumina Datamatics UK Limited has acquired 70% stake holding in Sunrise Setting Limited with effect from 01.12.2022.





April 28, 2023

To,

**BSE Limited**  
Phiroze Jeejeeboy Towers,  
Dalal Street, Mumbai - 400 001  
BSE Scrip Code: 532528

**National Stock Exchange of India Limited**  
Exchange Plaza, Bandra Kurla Complex,  
Bandra (East) Mumbai 400 051  
NSE Code: DATAMATICS


**Sub: Declaration pursuant to Regulation 33(3)(d) of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015**

Dear Sir/Madam,

Pursuant to Regulation 33(3)(d) of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, we hereby declare and confirm that, M/s. M. L. Bhuvania & Co LLP, Statutory Auditors of the Company have issued Audit Report with unmodified opinion on Audited Standalone and Consolidated Financial Results of the Company for the quarter and year ended March 31, 2023.

Kindly take the above on your record.

For **Datamatics Global Services Limited**

  
Sandeep Mantri  
Chief Financial Officer

